

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY
 TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WP NO: 11081 OF 2026

Between

Dargah Hazrath Peer Gaib Saheb, Sultanpur Village, Pargi Mandal, Vikarabad District, TG., Represented by Mohammed Osman S/o Douloth Hussain, Occ. Business, R/o D.N.M Colony, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad, TG.,

Petitioner ✓

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad, TG.,
2. The District Collector, Vikarabad, Having Office at Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, TG.,
3. The Revenue Division Officer, Vikarabad Division, Having office at Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, TG.
4. The Tahsildar, Pargi Mandal, Vikarabad District, TG.
5. Telangana State Wakf Board, Rep. by CEO Office at Haj House, Nampally, Hyderabad. TG., (Performa Party) (No relief is claimed against respondent No.5)
6. Md Elias, S/o Md Abbas Ali, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 14-49. Sultan Nagar Village, Pargi, Vikarabad District, TG.

Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. MIRZA SHAH NAWAZ BAIG, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of "Writ of Mandamus" by declaring the action of the Respondents more particularly the Respondent No.3, in interfering into the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners in respect of land admeasuring about Ac 4-00 gts, in sy. No. 127/2, situated at Sultanpur Village, Pargi Mandal, Vikarabad District, TG., without following due process of law as illegal, unconstitutional and declaring the action as arbitrary, ex-facie illegal, highhanded, dereliction of duty, in giving colourable exercise of his powers and also violation of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India in the interest of Justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. MIRZA SHAH NAWAZ BAIG Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1 to 4, Sri. Farhan Azam Khan, Standing Counsel for Wakf Board for the Respondent No.5 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Md Elias, S/o Md Abbas Ali, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 14-49. Sultan Nagar Village, Pargi, Vikarabad District, TG.

are directed to show cause on or before 22.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to restrain the Respondent No.3 from interfering into the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners in respect of land admeasuring about Ac 4-00 gts, in sy. No. 127/2, situated at Sultanpur Village, Pargi Mandal, Vikarabad District, TG., in any manner without following due process of law pending disposal of the main writ petition in the interest of Justice.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice to respondent No.6.

Personal notice to respondent No.6 permitted.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the subject property is not a wakf property and the same is not disputed by the learned standing counsel for the respondent No.5 – Wakf Board.

There shall be interim direction to the respondent No.3 not to interfere with the possession and enjoyment of the petitioner in respect of land admeasuring Ac.4.00 guntas in Sy.No.127/2, Sultanpur Village, Pargi Mandal, Vikarabad District, without following due process of law.

List on 22.06.2026.

**Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad, TG.,[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. The District Collector, Vikarabad, Having Office at Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, TG.,[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
3. The Revenue Division Officer, Vikarabad Division, Having office at Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, TG.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
4. The Tahsildar, Pargi Mandal, Vikarabad District, TG.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
5. Telangana State Wakf Board, Rep. by CEO Office at Haj House, Nampally, Hyderabad. TG., (Performa Party) (No relief is claimed against respondent No.5)[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
6. Md Elias, S/o Md Abbas Ali, Occ. Business, R/o H.No. 14-49. Sultan Nagar Village, Pargi, Vikarabad District, TG.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
7. One CC to Sri. MIRZA SHAH NAWAZ BAIG Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED: 04-05-2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



LIST ON 22.06.2026

WP.No.11081 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION